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OUR GLOBAL PRESENCE 

Our global footprint supports 
our customers’ specialized 
manufacturing needs. Whether 
the requirement is in-region 
support for an end market, 
access to a lower cost market, 
or proximity to a customer team, 
Kimball Electronics has a solution.

NORTH AMERICA 
Jasper, Indiana  
(Manufacturing and  
World Headquarters) 
Indianapolis, Indiana  
Tampa, Florida 
San Jose, California 
Reynosa, Mexico

EUROPE 
Poznan, Poland 
Timisoara, Romania

ASIA 
Nanjing, China 
Suzhou, China 
Trivandrum, India 
Chiba, Japan 
Laem Chabang, Thailand 
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam

Diversified Portfolio of End Markets and Market Services

Financial Highlights Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)  2020  2019   % Change

Net Sales $  1,200,550 $  1,181,844   2%

Operating Income, as reported (GAAP) $  31,996 $  42,060   -24%

Goodwill Impairment   7,925   —   

Pre-tax Settlement Proceeds from Lawsuits   —   (307)   

Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) $  39,921 $  41,753   -4%

Net Income, as reported (GAAP) $  18,196 $  31,558   -42%

After-tax Goodwill Impairment   6,947   —

After-tax Net Working Capital Adjustment on GES Acquisition   2,871   —

Tax Adjustments Resulting from Tax Reform   —   (251)

After-tax Settlement Proceeds from Lawsuits   —   (233)

Adjusted Net Income (non-GAAP) $  28,014 $  31,074   -10%

Diluted Earnings per Share, as reported (GAAP) $  0.71 $  1.21   -41%

Impact of Goodwill Impairment   0.28 

Impact of Net Working Capital Adjustment on GES Acquisition   0.11   —

Tax Adjustments Resulting from Tax Reform   —   (0.01) 

Impact of Settlement Proceeds from Lawsuits   —   (0.01)

Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share (non-GAAP) $  1.10 $  1.19   -8%

Return on Invested Capital   6.9%   8.7%   -21%

Cash Flow from Operations $  72,808 $  (6,748)   1179%

Capital Expenditures $  38,749 $  25,843   50%

Share Owners’ Equity $  379,365 $  369,854   3%

WHO WE ARE AND WHAT WE DO

Kimball Electronics was founded in 1961. We are a global, multifaceted manufacturing solutions provider. We provide contract 
electronics manufacturing services (“EMS”) and diversified manufacturing services, including engineering and supply chain 
support, to customers in the automotive, medical, industrial, and public safety end markets. We offer a package of value that 
begins with our core competency of producing “durable electronics” and have expanded into diversified contract manufacturing 
services for non-electronic components, medical disposables, precision molded plastics, and production automation, test, and 
inspection equipment. This package of value includes our set of robust processes and procedures that help us ensure that 
we deliver the highest levels of quality, reliability, and service throughout the entire life cycle of our customers’ products. We 
believe our customers appreciate our body of knowledge as it relates to the design and manufacture of their products that 
require durability, reliability, the highest levels of quality control, and regulatory compliance. We deliver award-winning service 
from our highly integrated global footprint which is enabled by a largely common operating system, a standardization strategy, 
global procedures, and teamwork. Our Customer Relationship Management (“CRM”) model is key to providing our customers 
convenient access to our global footprint and all of our services throughout the entire product life cycle. Because our customers 
are in businesses where engineering changes must be tightly controlled and long product life cycles are common, our track 
record of quality, financial stability, social responsibility, and commitment to long-term relationships is important to them.

Our services are sold globally on a contract basis, and we produce products to our customers’ specifications. Our manufacturing 
services primarily include:

• Design services and support
• Supply chain services and support
•  Rapid prototyping and new product  

introduction support
•  Product design and process validation and qualification
•  Industrialization and automation of  

manufacturing processes
•  Reliability testing (testing of products under a series of 

extreme environmental conditions)

•  Production and testing of printed circuit board assemblies 
(PCBAs)

•  Assembly, production, and packaging of medical 
disposables and other non-electronic products

•  Design engineering and manufacturing of automation, test, 
and inspection equipment

•  Design engineering and production of precision  
molded plastics

• Software design capabilities
• Complete product life cycle management

38% 33%

23%
5%

1%

AUTOMOTIVE
Electronic Power Steering, Stability Controls, Anti-Lock Braking, Sensors, Telematics, Video Camera 
Systems, Compass and Navigation Systems, High Efficiency Electronic Ignition Systems, Electronic 
Window Lifts, Occupant Safety Systems 

MEDICAL
Diagnostic Imaging, Urinalysis Equipment, Hematology Equipment, Surgical Instruments, 
Defibrillators, Vital Signs Monitoring, Laboratory Measurement, Physical Therapy, Glucose 
Monitoring, Respiration Monitors, Home Health Care, Sleep Therapy Device, Drug Delivery Devices 

INDUSTRIAL
HVAC Controls, Flow Metering Controls, Power Metering Controls, Analytical Instrumentation, Motor 
Controllers, Production Automation, Test, and Inspection Equipment, Marine and Agricultural 
Electronic Controls

PUBLIC SAFETY
OTHER Emergency Personnel Communications, Material Identification Systems, Night Vision Systems, 

X-ray Systems, Surveillance Equipment, Fire Protection Equipment, Commercial Security 
Systems, Power Filters
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CREATING QUALITY FOR LIFE

•  Through the many life-saving and life-improving 
products and services we provide for our customers 
and their end users

•  For our people by supporting meaningful work and 
through a respectful and rewarding company culture 
that keeps their best interests in mind

•  For our communities through our positive societal 
and environmental impacts 

•  For our suppliers by building substantive 
partnerships critical to achieving a sustainable, 
efficient, and reliable supply chain

•  For our Share Owners by providing a positive 
financial return and a sound financial investment

 

Fiscal year 2020 was another record-breaking 
year for our company, as we reached a new high 
in net sales despite the global interruptions and 
challenges caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
From the very beginning of the outbreak, the 
health and safety of our employees has been  
our number one priority. 
We continue to make every effort to keep our facilities safe, utilizing 
protective shields, face masks, body temperature scanning, social 
distancing, and proper hygiene. Of our 6,400 employees around the 
world, approximately 1% have tested positive for the virus. For each 
positive case, we followed established protocols: we communicated 
to employees; we performed contact tracing; we mandated self-
quarantining and testing practices; and we sanitized the affected 
work areas. Because of the disciplined response and extraordinary 
effort of our people around the world, we were able to perform our 
mission as an “Essential Business” and, amongst many things, 
support the significant increases from our medical customers for 
their respiratory care and patient monitoring products. I feel honored 
and privileged that our company can play such an important role 
to help in the recovery of those infected by the virus. I am so proud 
of our people around the world and our collective response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Our strong company culture and core values 
have and will continue to help us get through this together. Our 
number one priority will continue to be keeping our employees 
healthy and safe. We will continue to deliver on our promises to 
our customers. With our strong cash flow and balance sheet, the 
company is in a solid position, and we are committed to creating 
greater value for you as a Share Owner. 

We continued to execute on our strategies to drive profitable growth 
and value creation. Our strong company culture continues to serve 
as the cornerstone of our strategic plan. Formed and shaped by our 
Guiding Principles, our company culture and core values derive from 
our basic, but very important, beliefs:

• Our customer is our business. 
• Our people are the company. 
• The environment is our home. 
• Profits are the ultimate measure.

Living our Guiding Principles gives us a strong sense of purpose 
to build success for our stakeholders and to always “do the right 
thing.” Our purpose statement, “Creating Quality for Life,” could 
be seen in the passionate responses of our associates around the 
world as we helped those in need and carried out our mission as an 
“Essential Business” by manufacturing assemblies for several of our 
customers’ products which were also deemed “essential.” Evidence 
of our strong sense of purpose can also be seen in both the high 
employee satisfaction scores from our Guiding Principles survey and 
in our customer loyalty metrics. Sales from customers we have been 
doing business with for over 10 years were 76% of our total sales 
in fiscal year 2020. We received recognition awards from several 
customers as testimonials to our service excellence. It’s extremely 
gratifying that, based upon an independent survey of many of our 
customers, we were again recognized by CIRCUITS ASSEMBLY 
magazine as being one of the best in our industry in customer 
satisfaction for calendar year 2019, another indication  
of our continued progress in service excellence. 

During our sixth year as a stand-alone public company, we continued 
to make investments that will increase customer engagement 
and drive future growth in sales and profits. We deployed capital 
to support our new business awards and added capacity in our 
facilities to support growth in existing business. 

To Our Share Owners

We published our first Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) 
report in December 2019. Our employees around the world are doing 
their part to protect the environment and to give back in meaningful 
ways to the communities where we live and work. Our Board remains 
active in the review and update of our Governance Principles. We hope 
that our initial and future reports provide you with insightful information 
and give you a greater appreciation for the goodness of our company.

OUR RESULTS 
Consolidated net sales for fiscal year 2020 were $1,200,550,000, a 
2% increase when compared to net sales last fiscal year. Sales in our 
Automotive end market vertical were down 4% in fiscal year 2020, 
mainly due to COVID-19-related plant shutdowns in the fourth quarter  
of our fiscal year, causing sales in our automotive vertical to be down 
43% in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2020 compared to the fourth 
quarter of fiscal year 2019. Our Medical end market vertical sales, 
boosted by the COVID-19-related increases in respiratory care and 
patient monitoring products in our fourth quarter, were up 8% for  
fiscal year 2020. Helped by the Global Equipment Services (GES) 
acquisition during calendar year 2018, sales in our Industrial end 
market vertical were up a solid 6% in fiscal year 2020. Sales in our 
Public Safety end market vertical were down 15% in fiscal year 2020 
when compared to fiscal year 2019 due to certain legacy programs 
reaching end-of-life phasing.

Our adjusted operating income decreased from 3.5% in fiscal year 2019 
to 3.3% in fiscal year 2020, which was below our goal of 4.5%. While we 
were disappointed to finish the year below our goal, we were pleased 
with our efforts to minimize the financial impact of the pandemic. 
Consolidated adjusted net income decreased from $31.1 million, or 
$1.19 per diluted share, in fiscal year 2019 to $28.0 million, or $1.10 
per diluted share, in fiscal year 2020. Return on invested capital was 
6.9% in fiscal year 2020, down from 8.7% in fiscal year 2019, which was 
below our long-term goal of 12.5%. Margin improvement and capital 
efficiency will continue to be priorities of focus for us in fiscal year 2021.

During the year, we invested $38.7 million in capital expenditures, and 
we returned another $8.8 million to our Share Owners through the stock 
repurchase program. We have a rock-solid balance sheet, and we ended 
fiscal year 2020 with $143 million in available liquidity.

MANAGING THROUGH THE PANDEMIC AND STAYING FOCUSED ON 
EXECUTING OUR STRATEGY 
We are uniquely positioned and qualified to take full advantage of the 
growth opportunities that will emerge once the COVID-19 pandemic 
subsides. We are proven experts and leaders when it comes to the 
design, manufacturing, and testing of electronic assemblies that require 
the highest level of quality and reliability. Our global footprint and 
capabilities are precisely aligned with the preferences and requirements 
of our customers. We are positioned to support their growth initiatives, 
when they need us and where they need us. Within our growing 
Diversified Contract Manufacturing Services (“DCMS”) capabilities, 
we are establishing strategic inroads by developing innovative plastic 
injection molding solutions for our medical customers. Utilizing our 
GES capabilities, we are making investments in automation, test, and 
measurement that are increasing customer engagement and adding 
capabilities for us to continue our expansion into a multifaceted 
manufacturing solutions company.

We remained very active in the implementation of our people strategy 
as we look to develop a new talent management framework that will 
further develop the talent we have and ensure that we have the vitality 
in our talent pipeline to successfully execute our strategic plans. We 
believe by connecting our people to our purpose and building human-
centered talent systems, we will continue to leverage our employees’ 
discretionary effort, resulting in the creation of impactful careers while 
executing our business strategies. 

When we hire someone, we are essentially inviting them to help us 
become an even better company. Each teammate is directly linked  
to how we embrace and execute our company’s strategies. I continue  
to be proud of the global team of Kimball Electronics employees for 
remaining true to our time-proven Guiding Principles and core values 
that ensure our future success.

We invite you to stay informed by visiting our website at  
www.kimballelectronics.com as we continue to build lasting 
relationships for global success.

For more detailed insights into the past year, we encourage you  
to read the following Form 10-K.

Donald D. Charron 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Creating Quality for Life
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Our long-held belief in business continuity 
planning and crisis response planning prepare 
us for challenging times.

MEASURES WE TOOK

MANDATORY FACE MASKS IN 
ALL FACILITIES AND 

UTILIZATION OF PROTECTION 
SHIELDS

PROPER HYGIENE 
PRACTICES AND 
SANITIZATION OF 

FACILITIES

WORK-FROM-HOME 
AND REMOTE WORK 
APPROACH WHERE 

POSSIBLE

BODY TEMPERATURE 
SCANNING

SOCIAL DISTANCING 
PRACTICES

COVID-19

COVID-19 RESPONSE ACROSS OUR WORLDWIDE LOCATIONS

February

Continued working 
closely with our 
customers and suppliers 
to support worldwide 
critical public health 
needs.

June

May
Facilities in Asia, North America, and Europe 
affected to varying degrees by government 
measures restricting the movement of citizens 
and operation of businesses. Facilities in United 
States deemed “Essential Businesses” due to  
our production and supply of medical assemblies.

March

Facilities in China 
resumed normal 
operations with 
additional precautions 
and safety measures.

April

Operating as an “Essential Business”

COVID-19 disrupted 
global operations 
during initial outbreak. 
Our suppliers and 
our facilities in China 
were initially adversely 
impacted.

All Global Facilities: Gradual phased 
approach to normal operations 
with additional precautions and 
safety measures in accordance with 
recommended protocols established 
by government authorities and 
country-specific federal, state, and 
local public health organizations.

ESSENTIAL ASSEMBLIES 
MANUFACTURED AND SHIPPED 
DURING THE PANDEMIC IN FY20

OUR RESPONSE TO COVID-19
87 MILLION+Since inception, Kimball Electronics has established a unique rapport with our wide range of 

stakeholders, including customers, suppliers, communities, Share Owners, and employees. Our 
Guiding Principles have formed a cultural foundation that has helped us meet, head-on, the 
challenges COVID-19 has presented. To maintain the health and safety of our people, we have 
instituted strict mandatory face covering and social distancing measures within all essential facilities 
and a work-from-home approach whenever possible. Operationally, we’ve achieved amazing results, 
given the circumstances, particularly as it relates to our production of critical medical goods helping 
to fight the global pandemic. The mutual respect Kimball Electronics and its stakeholders share 
remains integral as we continue to strategically navigate our way through these difficult times.
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Helping advance the manufacture and 
accessibility of life-saving medical devices 
across the globe.

Perhaps it has never been more apparent than during the COVID-19 pandemic 
that our team is truly creating quality for life. Because of the disciplined response 
and extraordinary effort of our people around the world, we were able to perform 
our mission as an “Essential Business” and support the significant increases 
from our medical customers for their respiratory care and patient monitoring 
products. Kimball Electronics manufactures printed circuit assemblies (PCA), upper 
level assemblies, and system level devices for products that support the patient 
continuum of care. Our customer relationships continued to deepen and grow 
despite the global interruptions and challenges caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Assemblies for respiratory care and patient monitoring products are now produced 
in five of Kimball Electronics’ worldwide facilities, shipping to multiple customer 
locations around the world. Kimball Electronics continues to be a preferred global 
Electronics Manufacturing Services (EMS) provider for our medical customers. 
We are proud of our contribution as our customers continue to be innovative, 
connected, and patient focused while providing life-saving products. 

MEDICAL MARKET SUCCESS STORY

MEDICAL CERTIFICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS: 
• ISO13485 Certified Facilities  
• FDA Registered Facilities 
 Including FDA DHR and FDA 21 CFR Parts 820, 210, 211,  
 4, 11 and 901 
• MedAccred Certified

Kimball Electronics’ continued drive for success stems from the positive societal 
impacts our products create in areas such as the healthcare field. Our fast-
growing Medical market vertical is proof of our commitment to support innovative 
customers in the development and production of quality EMS and DCMS 
solutions across the continuum of care.

LIVES WERE POSITIVELY IMPACTED BY HEALTHCARE 
PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY KIMBALL 
ELECTRONICS THIS YEAR43 MILLION+

OUR CUSTOMERS

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE
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Developing EMS, DCMS, Automation, Test, and 
Measurement solutions that improve people’s health, 
safety, productivity, and comfort. 

ENABLING SECURE ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL

In FY20, our Public Safety team had continued success with customers in the smart 
security and electronic access and monitoring market. Kimball Electronics supports 
a top customer in the access control and security market. The assemblies Kimball 
Electronics manufactures contain built-in Bluetooth® that enables electronic wireless 
locks to connect directly to smart phones and tablets with no need for a proprietary 
handheld device for set-up and configuration. And with built-in Wi-Fi, locks  
can connect directly to an existing Wi-Fi network, enabling automatic  
updates to lock configuration and user access.

OUR INDUSTRY 4.0 STRATEGY FOR SUCCESS

Our Industry 4.0 strategy is to leverage a digital framework focused on meeting 
customer requirements and enhancing competitiveness by accelerating continuous 
improvement, sharing best practices, and process automation and optimization.

We are using data and Industry 4.0 advancements to improve our operational 
excellence in our smart factories to impact the journey forward, especially in the 
areas of quality, reliability, and customer service. Furthermore, we are leveraging 
data and Industry 4.0 solutions to solve and anticipate business problems for our 
customers and to drive decision making and actionable insights. We are focused on 
providing a high quality and stable workforce, striving for perfect quality, and providing 
the best customer experience to benefit our customers. This results in fulfilling 
customer requirements and enhancing competitiveness by accelerating continuous 
improvement, sharing best practices, and process automation and optimization.

INDUSTRY 4.0 PARTNERSHIP 

For our customers’ safety-critical, durable products, automation provides repeatable 
production processes for the creation of highly reliable assemblies. Automation of 
Kimball Electronics production lines includes some of the most advanced technologies 
for process and quality control. Our EMS teams are partnering with our automation, 
test, and measurement teams to implement EMTab, a product of GES, a Kimball 
Electronics Company. EMTab is an AI-driven, active, web-based, data-gathering  
and analysis-management system facilitating Industry 4.0 transformation in all of  
our EMS facilities.

HELPING TO ADVANCE THE ELECTRIFICATION OF VEHICLES

84 MILLION+ AUTOMOTIVE ASSEMBLIES 
PRODUCED IN FY20 TO SUPPORT THE 
ELECTRIFICATION OF VEHICLES

Autonomous vehicles have the potential to revolutionize automotive safety. As 
Advanced Driver Assistance Systems (ADAS) become more widely adopted and 
consumer trust continues to increase, Kimball Electronics is poised to continue its 
position as a leading EMS provider for the Automotive market. Kimball Electronics 
supports our customers in the manufacturing of key electronic assemblies that will 
enable further advances in ADAS such as: battery management, electronic steering 
control units, electronic motor control units, diesel engine electronic control units, 
ignition control units, vehicle electrification, and safety control units. Safety has long 
been a differentiator for automotive manufacturers, and Kimball Electronics has 
over 35 years of experience producing the highest quality electronic assemblies that 
meet the most stringent regulatory requirements of the automotive industry. 

We understand each customer has a different 
set of standards for their products, so our 
capabilities are uniquely tailored to meet 
each one. By leveraging our focused market 
core competencies, customer-aligned global 
footprint, disciplined culture, Industry 4.0 
experience, and commitment to lasting 
relationships, Kimball Electronics finds 
solutions where others can’t.

We are using data and 
Industry 4.0 solutions 
to set the standard for 
operational excellence, 
quality, reliability, and 
customer service to 
improve overall value.

CREATING QUALITY FOR LIFE FOR OUR CUSTOMERS

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE

Industry 4.0 isn’t possible without critical human analysis and insights to better leverage data and technology.  
At Kimball Electronics, our people drive Industry 4.0 strategies to create better solutions through technologies  
for our company and for our customers. The advancements in automation, technology, and improved solutions  
are not happening to our people, they are happening because of our people.

INDUSTRIAL ASSEMBLIES 
MANUFACTURED IN FY20

48 MILLION+
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DIVERSITY & INCLUSION

CODE OF CONDUCT

CUSTOMER CARE

TALENT DEVELOPMENT

OUR PEOPLE OUR PEOPLE CREATE QUALITY FOR LIFE

“ To us, it’s all about creating 
the best environment for 
everyone to succeed.” 

–  DESIREE CASTILLEJOS, VP, CORPORATE 
DEVELOPMENT AND M&A, AND CHIEF  
STRATEGY OFFICER

“Our customers value our expertise in building safety-
critical electronics. We provide the market with world-
class facilities, equipment, processes, and teams, along 
with our ability to execute and offer true transparent 
collaboration. We live by our commitment on building 
long-term customer relationships, and I am proud to  
be part of Kimball Electronics.” 

 – BRIGHT ZHU, PROGRAM DEPARTMENT MANAGER

“ I’m grateful for the value our leadership team puts 
on partnership and collaboration. We are a team and 
in this together to serve our customers, employees, 
suppliers, share owners, and communities! The values 
and purpose of the organization fit closely with my own 
personal mission statement to increase the quality of 
others’ lives. The strong employee value proposition of 
flexibility, development, and sharing in the success of 
the company was a large influence of my acceptance  
of an invitation to join the company.”

 –  JESSICA DELORENZO, VP, HUMAN RESOURCES

As a global company, Kimball Electronics recognizes 
the benefits of a diverse and inclusive workforce. By 
developing a talent pipeline that truly reflects our 
broad customer base, we are better able to meet the 
unique needs of each partnership.

“ The Kimball Electronics Code of Conduct demonstrates 
the high value we place on ethical standards related to 
the treatment of our people, the belief in and provision 
of safe and healthy working conditions, the treatment of 
our environment, and our overall business ethics.

   The high standards set forth in our Code of Conduct 
guide us to make the right decisions enabling us to 
maintain our recognized standing as a good global 
citizen. At the core of our Code of Conduct are our 
Guiding Principles, which serve as our moral compass.

   Kimball Electronics strives to adhere to the highest 
standards of legal and ethical conduct in all of our 
locations around the world.

 It’s simple: we do the right thing.”

– DON CHARRON, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD/CEO

Kimball Electronics recognizes that diverse, talented, and 
engaged employees are a key competitive advantage. 
We are committed to building a workforce that consists 
of the characteristics and attributes that best serve our 
markets and the communities in which we do business. 
The varied experiences, skills, and qualifications of our 
people enhance our company’s overall effectiveness. We 
promote an environment where each employee is valued, 
respected, and treated with dignity. We believe a wide 
array of perspectives, resulting from a diverse culture, 
promote innovation and build success. Our people get 
it! They take pride knowing that their work, through the 
quality they contribute to our customers’ products, and 
the decisions they make, helps save lives and keep 
people safe.

HOW OUR CULTURE INFORMS EVERY DECISION

6,400+

40,529
EMPLOYEES WORLDWIDE

TOTAL YEARS OF EMPLOYEE 
SERVICE AND EXPERIENCE

Connecting our people to a shared purpose and human-
centered talent systems to develop a culture of mutual 
respect, recognition, opportunity, and success.

8 out of 10
THE COLLECTIVE SCORE BY KIMBALL 
ELECTRONICS EMPLOYEES IN OUR GUIDING 
PRINCIPLES SURVEY

As part of Kimball 
Electronics’ celebration of 
International Women’s Day, 
Miss Indiana USA 2020, 
Alexis Lete, visited Kimball 
Electronics-Indianapolis 
to inspire others through 
three presentations. She 
shared her personal story, 
stressed the importance 
of women breaking the 
mold, and explained what 
she does to support other 
women. Employees enjoyed 
her message and the 
opportunity to get photos 
with Alexis.

CREATING QUALITY FOR LIFE FOR OUR PEOPLE

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE



12  | KIMBALL ELECTRONICS 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  KIMBALL ELECTRONICS 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  |  13

Making our communities better through a 
people-centered culture and a commitment  
to responsible operations.

Worldwide, we encourage our people to strive to make 
the communities in which we operate be great places 
to work and live. By minimizing our environmental 
impacts with responsible manufacturing practices and by 
supporting local causes that improve the livelihoods of 
our neighbors, we help ensure a better tomorrow.

DOING OUR PART TO FIGHT COVID-19

ENVIRONMENTAL SUCCESSIn April, nearly 4,000 unused N95 face masks 
were donated to front-line medical workers in 
Jasper, Indianapolis, and Tampa. The masks 
were originally sent to our manufacturing 
facility in Nanjing, China during January for 
use in the early stages of the outbreak. When 
the masks were no longer needed, our China 
facility returned the unused masks, and we 
donated them to be used by professionals 
directly involved in fighting COVID-19.

VOLUNTEERING IN THAILAND 

Kimball Electronics Thailand (KETL) employees volunteered to clean a local 
Buddhist temple as part of a social responsibility project. They took part in 
cleaning restrooms, sweeping the courtyard, and removing dust around the 
temple. This activity encouraged our employees to think about our Guiding 
Principles regarding citizenship and taught us about the value of volunteering. 

HELPING TO ENSURE A BETTER TOMORROW

OUR COMMUNITY

Our impact on global climate is real. We strive to reduce our energy usage and greenhouse gas footprint, and that 
starts with our local environment, health and safety team, and the subsequent sharing of best practices globally. 

OVERALL, WE 
RECYCLED 94.3% 
OF OUR WASTE 10%

REDUCTION IN  
WASTE GENERATION

23%
REDUCTION IN AIR 

EMISSIONS

40%
REDUCTION IN WATER

USAGE

57%
REDUCTION IN  

GREENHOUSE GAS

52%
REDUCTION IN  

HAZARDOUS WASTE

2019 ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL,  
AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

To learn more about our Environmental, 
Social, and Governance efforts,  
please view our full ESG report  
on our website at  
www.kimballelectronics.com

CREATING QUALITY FOR LIFE FOR OUR COMMUNITY

SUPPORTING OUR CORPORATE CITIZENSHIP BELIEFS 
AROUND THE WORLD

We are committed to engaging in meaningful ways to support our 
corporate citizenship beliefs around the world. To us, it’s simply 
doing the right thing.

Kimball Electronics supports and encourages the efforts of our 
employees as they give of their time, talent, and treasure to 
support worthy causes that impact youth, education, and our 
communities. In September, many employees and groups of 
employees observed Making a Difference Month by choosing to 
take a day of their time and using it to volunteer. As we continue 
our pursuit of continuous improvement, we are committed to 
supporting and encouraging our employees to be involved, to 
make a difference in the world, and to continue living our vision.

*From December 31, 2014 through December 31, 2019

SUPPORTING HIGHER EDUCATION 

Global Equipment Services 
(GES) India represented Kimball 
Electronics at a competition 
between students challenged to 
come up with cost-cutting solutions 
involving real issues faced by 
governmental departments. 
Called Reboot Kerala Hackathon 
2020, the event was sponsored 
by the Government of Kerala’s 
Department of Higher Education 
and the Federal Institute of Science 
and Technology’s Additional Skill 
Acquisition Program. 

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE
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OUR SUPPLIERS

Kimball Electronics has been impacted by the surge in demand for medical 
equipment during the coronavirus pandemic. We experienced increased 
demand from medical customers, specifically for those related to respiratory 
care and patient monitoring products. Additionally, the pandemic presented 
sourcing challenges that usually don’t occur during stable market conditions. 
During the pandemic, there were short-term spikes in demand for some 
components used in medical equipment to treat COVID-19 patients. The surges 
in demand created many challenges from a supply chain perspective in the 
overall market, and these surges are predicted to continue into the next year. 
Kimball Electronics leveraged our supply relationships with our component 
partners, our tools and processes, as well as the expertise of our internal 
teams, to actively work flexible solutions that fulfill our customers’ needs.

COVID-19 SUPPLY CHAIN SUCCESS

Meeting and exceeding customer expectations through 
diligent supply chain management helps differentiate 
Kimball Electronics from the competition.

ENGINEERING FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS

DURABLE SUPPLY

The lifecycles for products containing our durable electronics are long. We 
support products that could be in use for 10+ years. Most customers require 
EMS providers to support components for up to five years post production of 
the product. As an EMS provider, that same requirement flows from Kimball 
Electronics through our supply chain to the component manufacturers. 
Kimball Electronics works with our customers to expand the Approved 
Vendor List (AVL) to ensure there are no single sources for components. 
We offer supply chain services and engineering services where alternate 
components are recommended for specification. We provide customers 
with solutions that considered cost, quality, risk, longevity of supply, and 
lead time of components. By optimizing the bills of materials with multiple 
sources for each component, we reduce the need for future re-validation  
in case of component obsolescence before the end of the customer’s 
product lifecycle. 

Our customers require the highest quality and reliability from Kimball Electronics. 
Regulatory compliance and experience are expected at the highest level. 
Depending upon the end product, there may be more rigorous qualifications for 
components. In many instances our customers specify the most stringent and 
highest-grade components because of the rigidity of the testing requirements. 
Kimball Electronics partners with suppliers that can support these stringent and 
precise industry standards for our customers. 

“ We leveraged our supply 
relationships with our 
component partners, 
our tools and processes, 
as well as our internal 
teams, to actively work 
solutions that fulfill our 
medical customers’ 
needs.” 

–  TOM FERRIS, DIRECTOR OF  
MEDICAL MARKET

Building substantive supplier partnerships, those which 
benefit both parties, is critical to achieving a sustainable, 
efficient, and reliable supply chain. By establishing 
relationships built on trust, accountability, and open lines  
of communication—values embedded in our Guiding 
Principles— our suppliers help us realize our goals for  
growth across the globe.

CREATING QUALITY FOR LIFE FOR OUR SUPPLIERS

TRUST

ACCOUNTABILITY

TRANSPARENCY

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE
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OUR SHARE OWNERS

Ample Liquidity for Growth

$65M 73-81 DAYS

$379.4M

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS CASH CONVERGENCE CYCLE

SHARE OWNERS’ EQUITY (AS OF 6/30/20)

$143M

$8.8M

IN TOTAL LIQUIDITY

SHARE REPURCHASES IN FY20 RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL

TANGIBLE BOOK VALUE PER SHARECASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 

Form 10-K Report 
A copy of the Company’s annual 
report to the Securities and 
Exchange Commission on Form 
10-K is available, without charge, 
upon written request directed 
to Michael K. Sergesketter, 
VP, Chief Financial Officer, at 
our world headquarters and is 
available on our website at: www.
kimballelectronics.com

Transfer Agent and Registrar  
of the Common Stock  
Share Owners with questions 
concerning address changes, 
registration changes, lost share 
certificates, or transferring shares 
may contact:

Mail 
Computershare 
P.O. BOX 30170 
College Station, TX 77842-3170 
US/Toll Free: 1-877-373-6374 
Non-US: 1-781-575-2879

Investor CentreTM website 
www.computershare.com/investor

World Headquarters 
Kimball Electronics, Inc. 
1205 Kimball Blvd. 
Jasper, IN 47546

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Donald D. Charron 
Chairman of the Board 

Michele M. Holcomb, PhD 
Director

Gregory J. Lampert 
Director 

Robert J. Phillippy 
Director 

Colleen C. Repplier 
Director 

Gregory A. Thaxton 
Director 

Holly A. Van Deursen 
Director

LEADERSHIP TEAM 

Donald D. Charron 
Chairman of the Board, Chief 
Executive Officer

Desiree L. Castillejos 
VP, Corporate Development and 
M&A, and Chief Strategy Officer

Jessica L. DeLorenzo  
VP, Human Resources 

John H. Kahle 
VP, General Counsel, Chief 
Compliance Officer,  
and Secretary 

LeRoy W. Kemper 
VP, Diversified Contract 
Manufacturing Services

Steven T. Korn 
President, Global Electronics 
Manufacturing Services Operations

Michael K. Sergesketter 
VP, Chief Financial Officer 

Sandy A. Smith 
VP, Information Technology 

Kathy R. Thomson 
VP, Global Business Development  
and Design Services

Christopher J. Thyen 
VP, New Platforms 

RETIRED LEADERSHIP

Roger Chang (Chang Shang Yu)* 
Chang joined the Company 16 
years ago as Director of China 
Initiatives. He became Vice 
President, Asian Operations  
in 2005.

Janusz F. Kasprzyk* 
Kasprzyk joined the Company as 
Operations Manager 20 years 
ago. He was appointed General 
Manager of the Kimball Electronics 
Poland facility in 2005 and 
then Vice President, European 
Operations in 2014.

*Retired June 30, 2020

…THAT’S HOW  
WE’RE CREATING 
QUALITY FOR LIFE
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